CIIr Carol Hart

M: 07900 673077

E: <u>carol.hart@erewash.gov.uk</u>, <u>carol.hart@derbyshire.gov.uk</u> or carolhart19@btinternet.com

Personal Statement

I am at present Chairman of West Hallam Parish Council.

I have been a member of the parish council since 1996 I was asked if I would like to join the Parish Council after the untimely death of my husband who was a member, I was happy to agree and felt it would give me a chance to carry on his good work on behalf of the community.

I have lived in West Hallam for approximately 45 years and since joining the Parish Council in 1996 I was elected as a Borough Councillor at EBC in 2001 and a County Councillor for the Breadsall/West Hallam ward in 2005.

At EBC I was Deputy Leader from 2007 for 10 years and then Leader until 2023, the first female Leader of the Council at EBC, I am now Shadow Executive Member for Health & Wellbeing, I am also a Cabinet Member at Derbyshire County Council with the Health & Community portfolio.

I serve on several local charities, Scargill Educational Foundation, Ann Powtrell Trust and also West Hallam Trust.

I am honoured and proud to be President of both West Hallam Junior Football Club and White Rose Cricket Club and I love sport, but my passion is Derby County Football Club, sorry Forest fans.

I do not have much spare time but when I can find time, I love to visit Malta and my favourite holiday destination a bit closer to home is Norfolk.

I am always available to help with any problems, queried, questions, advice, complaints, please contact me if I can be of help at any time.